PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS VARIANCES TO
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE RATIO AND MAXIMUM
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO ON PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 3930 SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD (RE # 00066180-
000400, AK # 8781644) IN THE HIGH DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL (HDR) ZONING DISTRICT PURSUANT TO
SECTIONS 108-346(B) AND 122-330(4)B. OF THE LAND

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to construct a new 1,501 square foot community center
building on property located at 3930 South Roosevelt Boulevard (RE # 00066180-000400, AK #
8781644); and

WHEREAS, the property is currently nonconforming to the maximum density, maximum
height, maximum impervious surface ratio, minimum side setback, minimum rear setback and
minimum street side setback within the High Density Residential (HDR) Zoning District, as well as
the minimum open space ratio for residential uses; and

WHEREAS, Section 108-346(b} of the City of Key West (the “City”) Land Development
Regulations (the “LDRs”) provides that the minimum open space ratio for residential uses is 35%;
and

WHEREAS, Section 122-330(4)b. of the City LDRs provides that the maximum impervious
surface ratio is 60%; and

WHEREAS, the proposed open space ratio is 24.8% and the proposed impervious surface
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ratio is 75.2%; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requests variances to these proposed non-conformities; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing
on January 23, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist which
are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land,
structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the
action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands,
buildings or structures in the same zoning districet; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in this same zoning district under the terms of'this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for vanances to
allow the construction of a community center building per the attached plans dated November 14,
2013 by James C. Reynolds, P.E., on property located at 3930 South Roosevelt Boulevard (RE #
00066180-000400, AK # 8781644) in the HDR Zoning District pursuant to Sections 108-346(b) and
122-330(4)b. of the City of Key West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions:

Conditions required to be completed prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1. The applicant shall obtain approval of a stormwater management plan and a
landscape plan.

Conditions required to be completed prior to a Certificate of Occupancy and/or final

inspection:
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2. One additional ADA-accessible parking space shall be provided in order to

fullsz comply with City Code Section 108-650.

Section 3. ltis a condition of these variances that full, complete and final application for
all conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or
partly necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety Vﬁthin two years after the date hereof; and
further, that no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the
applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of
circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for
permits for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the
approval as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances,
which variances shall be of no force or effect.

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to
possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the corréctness of applicant's assertion of
legal authority respecting the property.

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption
and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 7. This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal
period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
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effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and
applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45)
day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and
Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until
the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 23rd day of
January, 2014.

//} Autlenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director;

H

Date

(2714

D(il%\d’fwaig, AICP, Planning Director Date

Filed with the Clexk:

[-27-14

Cheryl Smith, City Elerk Date
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3930 SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040
LAS SALINAS CONDOMINIUMS

Q i .(County) |
SITE DATA TABLE: COBE: EXISTING: PROPOSED:  VARIANCE: s ,, ; \
LAND USE ZONE HDR HOR HDR NFA ¢ 3 \
FLOOD ZONE AE (EL 8) EL9 EL9 N/A
SITE AREA 1ACRE (MIN)  107763.21 58 197763.21 5F  NO CHANGES 1
HEIGHT LIMIT 400" 4347 43'-4° NO CHANGES
FRONT SETBACK 30%0" 376" 300" NONE \
SIDE SETBACK 7 2410" 2410" ND CHANGES
SIDE SETBACK 25000 N/A N/ A NfA \
STREET SETBACK 250" 248" 248" MO CHANGES
REAR SETBACK 25" 1210 12-10" NO CHANGES \
FAR, NJSA NZA N/A N/A
BUILDING COVERAGE 40% 34.74% 35,509 NONE \
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE  60% 74.55% 75.24% YES
PARKING 2/DU 263 263 NO. CHANGES
HANDICAP PARKING 7 6 6 NO CHANGES
BICYCLE PARKING 27 50 50 NO CHANGES
OPEN SPACE N/A 50333.756F 4896179 SF  (-)1372SF
NUMBER / TYRE UNITS 22 / ACRE 216 216 NO CHANGES
CONSUMPTION AREA NjA N/A N/A N/A 105 TasH
A TR
EXISTING STTE CONDITIONS: ’ i
YEAR: BULLT 1891 R
TOTAL SITE 197763.2069 SF
BUILDING £B701.422 5F
OTHER IMPERVEOUS 78728.03 5F
OPEN SPACE 50333,754 SF
TOTAL BUILDING SB7L,4226F  [34.74%]
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 147428.45 SF  [74.55%) ,
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3530 SOUTH RODOSEVELT BOULEVARD
KEY WEST, SLORIDA 33040
305.797.2309 LAS SALINAS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

LOCATION PLAN AND PROJECT
DESCRIPTION
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1,) RESIDENTIAL BULLDING

EXISTING OPEN SPACE

N.u EXISTING POOL DECK

3 v COMMON UTILITY AREA

4.,) LANDSCAPING

m .v ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL
6 v PARKING STALL

.N.u FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PUMP
Mv BUILDABLE SETBACKS

9,) EXISTING OPEN SPACE

<,

SITE DRAINAGE;

SITE AREA: 197763.21 SF

1 IN/(12 IN /1 FT) = 0.0833 FT

STORMWATER RETENTION VOLUME:

(197763.21 SF)X(D.0833 FT) = 16480.26 CF

FOR THE FIRST 1" OF RAINFALL OVER THE ENTIRE

SITE; 16480.26 CF OF STORMWATER RETENTION
WILL BE REQUIRED ON-SITE.

NOTE 1: PROPOSED SWALE LOCATION WILL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN AREA OF CURRENT SWALE
LOCATION. EXISTING SITE DRAINAGE WILL BE
USED TO ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED STORMWATER
DRY STORAGE AREA,

NOTE 2; THIS SITE PLAN WAS CREATED
REFERENCING A SURVEY CONDUCTED BY
FREDERICK HILDEBRANDT OF ISLAND SURVEYING
INC,

/1 \_EXISTING SITE PLAN

/ﬁphm\ SCALE; 1:60

3
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COMMUNITY CENTER PLANNING

3930 SOUTH RODSEVELT BOULEVARD
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EXISTING SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1:60
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JAMES C. REYNOLDS, P.E, N

FLLIC No, 46488

REYNOLDS ENGINEERING SERVICES
22330 LAFITTE DRIVE

CUDIOE KEY, FL 33042
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1)
2.)
3.)
4.)
5.)
6.)
7.)
8.)

9.)

10, )EXISTING OPEN SPACE

11.)

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

EXISTING POOL DECK (] PROPOSED SWALE AREA

COMMGN UTILITY AREA

LANDSCAPING

ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL

PARKING STALL

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PUMP

BUILDABLE SETBACKS

PROPOSED COMMUNITY CENTER

PROPOSED STORMWATER
RETENTION SWALE:
(165908 CF @ 2'-0" DEPTH)

< /1" PROPOSED SITE PLAN
@Mm\\ SCALE: 1. 80

EXISTING QPEN SPACE
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CISTERN INFORMATION:

1 GALLON = 0.133681 CF

1000 GALLONS = 133.681 CF

KEY WEST = 40 IN AVERAGE ANNUAL RAINFALL
(40 IN)X(0.62) = 24.8 GALLONS / SQUARE FOOT
CATCHMENT AREA (ROOF OF PROPOSED)= 1918 SF
(1918 SF)X(24.8 GAL/SF) = A,ummm.& GALLONS

'1/3 RULE": (47566.4 GALLONS)X{1/3) =

P 15855.47 GALLONS (MAXIMUM CISTERN)

NOTE 1: WITH THE ABOVE INFORMATION, THE LAS
SALINAS HOMEQWNERS' ASSOCIATION WISHES TC
PROVIDE A CISTERN FOR ON-SITE STORAGE OF
NON-POTABLE WATER FOR IRRIGATION, WHICH IS
TO BE LOCATED IN A CRAWL-SPACE BENEATH THE
PROPOSED AREA OF CONSTRUCTION. THIS
CISTERN WILL BE IN ADDETION TQ THE PROVIDED
ON SITE STORMWATER RETENTION SWALE.

NOTE 2: 'ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS' DOES NCGT
EXCEED ALLOWABLE BUILDING SETBACKS. THIS
REPRESENTS THE AREA IN ADDITION TO THE
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA, THAT IS WITHIN THE
BUILDABLE SETBACKS.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 1501 SF

S

ADDITIONAL IMPERVICUS AREA: 1372 SF

11, 14. 2043
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1) EXISTING BATHROOMS

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 1501 SF ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 1372 SF
N_v EXISTING POOL

/ 2>\ LDR INFORMATION

@ SOALE NOT FOSCALE
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o) .v PROPOSED FITNESS CENTER

mu PROPOSED ENTRY STAIR

NOTE 1: EXISTING CODE COMPLIANT
ACCESSIBLE RAMP WILL BE USED TO
ACCESS NEW COMMUNITY AND FITNESS
CENTER. NO CHANGES TO
ACCESSIBILITY ARE PROPOSED AS A
RESULT OF THIS PROJECT.

NOTE 2: PROPOSED BUILDINGS WILL BE
PROTECTED BY CCDE COMPLIANT FIRE
SUPPRESSION SPRINKLERS.
NOTE 3: "ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOQUS'
DOES NOT EXCEED ALLOWABLE
BUILDING SETBACKS. THIS
REPRESENTS THE AREA IN ADDITION TO
THE EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA, THAT
1S WITHIN THE BUILDABLE SETBACKS.
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